28 February 2013 A placing of
349,480,000
placing shares
at the price of
HK$0.072 per
placing share
(Note)

approximately
HK24.28
million

(i) the Possible Acquisition and other potential
acquisitions; or
(ii) for the general working capital of the Group

The net
proceeds had
not been
utilized and are
deposited in
bank.

Note: The number of shares as mentioned above is before the share consolidation of the Company (10 shares

into 1 consolidated Share) which become effective on 14 May 2013, details of which are set out in the

circular of the Company dated 16 April 2013.

– 14 –

V. CHANGES OF SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The changes of the shareholding structure of the Company as a result of the Top-up Placing,
the Top-up Subscription and the New Placing are as follows:

Shareholders

Issued share capital
as at the date

of this announcement

Issued share capital
immediately after the

Top-up Placing and the
Top-up Subscription but
before the New Placing

Issued share capital
immediately after the

Top-up Placing,
the Top-up Subscription

and the New Placing

No. of
Shares

Approximate
percentage

(%)
No. of
Shares

Approximate
percentage

(%)
No. of
Shares

Approximate
percentage

(%)

The Subscriber (Note 1) 51,960,702 14.09 51,960,702 12.68 51,960,702 11.76
Mr. Lau (Note 1) 672,480 0.18 672,480 0.16 672,480 0.15
Ms. Chan Yiu Kan, Katie (Note 2) 322,000 0.09 322,000 0.08 322,000 0.07

Subtotal 52,955,182 14.36 52,955,182 12.92 52,955,182 11.98

Other parties acting in concert
with Mr. Lau 252,693 0.07 252,693 0.06 252,693 0.06

Brilliant Bloom Investments Limited 32,500,000 8.81 32,500,000 7.93 32,500,000 7.36

Public
Placees of the Top-up Placing – – 41,000,000 10.00 41,000,000 9.28
Placees of the New Placing – – – – 32,000,000 7.24
Other public Shareholders 283,109,473 76.76 283,109,473 69.09 283,109,473 64.08

Total 368,817,348 100.00 409,817,348 100.00 441,817,348 100.00

Notes:

1. The Subscriber, a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with limited liability, is wholly and

beneficially owned by Mr. Lau. Mr. Lau is deemed to be interested in 51,960,702 Shares held by the

Subscriber under the SFO. In addition, by virtue of being the spouse of Ms. Chan Yiu Kan, Katie, Mr. Lau

is also deemed to be interested in 322,000 Shares held by Ms. Chan Yiu Kan, Katie under the SFO.

2. Ms. Chan Yiu Kan, Katie, being the spouse of Mr. Lau is deemed to be interested in 51,960,702 Shares

held by the Subscriber and 672,480 Shares held by Mr. Lau under the SFO.